legal fees and related expenses of Steptoe & Johnson, PLLC, which are actually incurred by the City 

and/or the Building Commission in connection with, or ancillary to, this MOU and the transactions 

contemplated herein, but not to exceed to the sum of Thirty-Three Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 

Dollars ($33,500.00). 

8. The laws of the State of West Virginia, without resort to its conflicts of laws principles, 

shall govern the construction, interpretation, and validity of this MOU. 

9. The Parties agree and consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of and to venue in the Circuit